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CHAPTER'85—S. F. No. 935

An act directing the disposition of moneys received by the state
treasurer from undisclosed sources.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Disposition of certain moneys.—All moneys re-
ceived by the state treasurer in his official capacity from persons
making such payment without disclosing their identity or without
direction as to application shall be covered into the state treasury
and credited to the general revenue fund. The treasurer shall keep
a record of moneys so received and credited, noting therein the
date of receipt, date of payment into the treasury, and such other
information as he may have at hand concerning each item so
received and credited.

Approved March 22, 1929.

CHAPTER 86—S. F. No. 575

An act to amend General Laws 1923, Chapter 427, Section 1,
relating to establishment of Trunk Highway Number 72.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Trunk Highway No. 72 established.—That Sec-
tion 1, Chapter 427, General Laws 1923, be amended so as to read
as follows:

"Section 1. There is hereby added to the trunk highway sys-
tem and created and established an additional route, to be known
as Route No. 72, which shall begin at a point on Route No. 4 north-
easterly of Bemidji and .extend thence in a northerly direction to
a point on Route No. 11 easterly of Beaudette, affording Bemidji,
Waskish, Beaudette, and intervening and adjacent communities, a
reasonable means of communication each with the other and other
places within the state."

Approved March 26, 1929.

CHAPTER 87—S. F. No. 845

An act regulating the fees to be charged by the register of deeds
and fixing compensation for clerk hire in offices of register of deeds
in certain counties.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Fees of register of deeds in certain counties.—
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That in each county of this state now or hereafter containing more
than 60 and less than 80 congressional townships, and which now
has, or may hereafter have, a population of more than 45,000 and
less than 75,000 inhabitants, according to the last preceding federal
or state census, and in which the salary of the register of deeds is
fixed by law at $3,000 per annum, such register of deeds shall charge
and collect the same fees as are now provided by law for entering
and recording any deed or other instrument and for making
abstracts of title except that for making abstracts of title he shall
charge the sum of twenty cents for each necessary entry.

Sec. 2. Clerk hire.—In any such county the county commis-
sioners may allow a sum not to exceed $3,500 per annum for clerk
hire hi said register of deeds office. At the end of each month the
register of deeds shall furnish each of the clerks and deputies
employed in his office with a certificate showing the compensation
such clerk or deputy is entitled to for such month and upon the
presentation of such certificate the county auditor shall issue to such
clerk or deputy his warrant upon the county treasurer for the amount
thereof. The allowance for clerk hire shall in all cases be for actal
services rendered. At the first meeting of the county commissioners
of such county after the passage of this law the said county com-
missioners shall fix the amount to be allowed for such clerk hire
for the remainder of the year 1929 and shall annually thereafter at
the first meeting in January fix the amount to be allowed for such
clerk hire during said year.

Sec. 3. Application.—That this act shall in no way affect
or modify any existing law regulating the salaries or register of
deeds in any such counties, but that the same shall be and remain
as now fixed by law, and all fees collected by the register of deeds
of such counties shall be turned into the county treasury of said
county as now provided by law.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved March 26, 1929.

CHAPTER 88—S. F. No. 947

An act to legalise certain proceedings relating to the system of
caring for the poor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Proceedings legalized.—That where any county
operating under a special law making paupers a charge upon the


